described under the heading �The Exchange Offer�Terms of the Exchange Offer.� The Old Notes properly tendered and exchanged for Exchange
Notes will be retired and cancelled. Accordingly, issuance of the Exchange Notes will not result in any change in our capitalization. We have
agreed to bear the expense of the exchange offer.

35

Edgar Filing: Kentucky Holdings I LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2012:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of $100.0 million aggregate principal amount of the Old Notes on
July 26, 2012 through a private placement exempt from the registration requirements under the Securities Act, and the receipt by us
of proceeds, after deducting discounts, commissions, and offering expenses payable by us of $2.7 million.

You should read this table together with �Description of Other Indebtedness� included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as our consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual
As

Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,110 $ 60,809

Long term debt, including amounts due within one year
Senior secured revolving credit facility (1) $ 42,500 �
Mortgage indebtedness 157,872 $ 157,872
Notes (8.125% due 2018) (2) 225,000 325,000

Total debt 425,372 482,872
Common stockholders� equity 316,425 316,425

Total capitalization $ 741,797 $ 799,297

(1) Our Amended Secured Revolving Credit Facility provides for up to a $200.0 million senior secured revolving credit facility (up to $20.0
million of which may be utilized for letters of credit) and includes an accordion feature that allows the borrowers (the Operating
Partnership and certain of its subsidiaries) to increase the borrowing availability under the senior secured revolving credit facility by up to
an additional $150.0 million, subject to certain terms and conditions. As of June 30, 2012, there was $42.5 million outstanding under our
Amended Secured Revolving Credit Facility and $157.5 million available for borrowing. We used a portion of the proceeds from the

[…]

necessary in order to develop the pro forma financial information consistent with the requirements of the SEC. The actual results reported in
periods following the Separation may differ significantly from those reflected in this pro forma consolidated income statement for a number of
reasons, including differences between the assumptions used to prepare these pro forma amounts and actual amounts. In addition, no adjustments
have been made to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for non-recurring items related to the Separation. As a result, the pro
forma financial information does not purport to be indicative of what the results of operations would have been had the Separation been
completed on January 1, 2010. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement does not purport to project the future results of
operations after giving effect to the Separation.

47

Edgar Filing: Kentucky Holdings I LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands)

Actual Results from the
Separation Date

to
December 31,

2010
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma for the
Year Ended

December 31, 2010
Revenues:
Rental income $ 8,781 $ 61,464 $ 70,245
Interest income 14 �  14

Total revenues 8,795 61,464 70,259

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 3,134 21,082 24,216
Interest 3,859 26,659 30,518
General and administrative 1,553 8,082 9,635

Total expenses 8,546 55,823 64,369

Income before income taxes 249 5,641 5,890
Income tax expense 242 (242) �

Net income $ 7 $ 5,883 $ 5,890

Sabra began operating as a separate company following the Separation and REIT Conversion Merger, which was completed on November 15,
2010, which we refer to as the Separation Date. The following is a discussion of our results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011
compared to our pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Comparison of results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 and pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31,
2010 (dollars in thousands):